expects to be entitled to in exchange for providing data, excluding taxes collected from clients,
which are reimbursable to government authorities.

Variable consideration is estimated by determining the most likely amount the Company expects to
be entitled to unless the contract includes a range of possible outcomes for performance-based
amounts. In that case, the expected value is determined using a probability weighting of the range
of possible outcomes. Variable consideration is included in estimated revenue to the extent it is
highly probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when
the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved. Estimates of variable
consideration are based on historical experience, anticipated performance, and management’s
best judgment based on the information available at the time.

Impacts on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s interim
condensed consolidated financial statements:

Interim condensed consolidated statements
of financial position at July 31, 2019: As reported

Increases
(decreases) Before IFRS 15

Other assets $ 229 $ (229) $ -
Other long-term assets  334  (160)  174
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  8,382  1  8,383
Deferred revenue  2,517  (61)  2,456
Other long-term liabilities  1,302  8  1,310
Deficit  (124,022)  (337)  (124,359)

Interim condensed consolidated statements

of loss and comprehensive loss for the
three months ended July 31, 2019:

Net loss $ (2,877) $ (21) $ (2,898)
Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.13)  -  (0.13)

Interim condensed consolidated statements

of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine
months ended July 31, 2019:

Net loss $ (6,267) $ 3 $ (6,264)
Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.29)  -  (0.29)

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied
retrospectively. However, in accordance with the IFRS 9 transitional provisions, the Company has

11

exactEarthTM Ltd.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

July 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted and share data)

elected not to restate the comparative periods. Financial instruments derecognized prior to the
effective date were accounted for in accordance with IAS 39, as permitted under the transitional